

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

[Additional Captions Listed on Inside of Cover]

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE GENERAL CONFERENCE
OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS AND
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TODD MCFARLAND
Associate General Counsel
*Office of General Counsel
General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists*
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904

ANDREW G. SCHULTZ
*Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,
Akin & Robb, P.A.*
201 Third Street, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
HANNAH C. SMITH
ASMA T. UDDIN
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
1200 New Hampshire
Ave. N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketfund.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court’s ruling on same-sex marriage must recognize the importance and vitality of religious liberty protections for conscientious objectors.....	7
II. According legal recognition to same-sex marriage without preserving space for robust religious liberty protections will result in wide-ranging church-state conflict.....	10
A. Leading legal scholars on both sides of the marriage debate recognize the conflict between same-sex marriage and religious liberty and support existing legislative accommodations.....	13
B. Most laws proscribing sexual orientation and gender-identity discrimination include religious liberty protections for conscientious objectors.....	16

- C. Most states that have adopted same-sex marriage legislatively have included religious liberty protections for conscientious objectors. 19
- D. Without religious liberty protections, broad-based church-state conflict will result. 21
 - 1. State and local government penalties 21
 - 2. Private plaintiff lawsuits targeting religious defendants 26
 - 3. The need for accommodation 29
- III. Treating conscientious objection to same-sex marriage as “animus” or “invidious discrimination” would place in serious jeopardy hundreds of existing laws designed to protect religious liberty. 30
 - A. The Court’s equal protection jurisprudence does not provide a clear method of analysis to resolve these appeals. 31
 - B. If the Court were to rely on “animus” or “invidious discrimination” as its form of analysis, existing state and local religious liberty protections would be threatened 35
- CONCLUSION 37
- APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.).....	32
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n</i> , No. DCR PN34XB-03008 (N.J. Off. of Att’y Gen., Div. on Civil Rts., Oct. 23, 2012)	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	22
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	27
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	25
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	22
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	34
<i>Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Massachusetts</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2013).....	36

<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006)	22
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Publ. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	7, 28
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	31
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2001)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	31

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	12
<i>Walker v. Wolf</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	32
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8
<i>Witt v. Dept. of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
STATUTES	
Cal. Code Jud. Ethics, Canon 2C and Advisory Committee Commentary	22, 25
Cal. Educ. Code § 221.....	18
Cal. Ins. Code § 10119.6.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-401.....	18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-22b	19
D.C. Code § 46-406(e)	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 106(e)	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-12.1-12.2.....	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-5910	18
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/209.....	19
Iowa Code § 216.7(2)(a)	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1002.....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.040	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.555	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49:146(A)(5).....	17
102 Mass. Code Regs. § 1.03(1).....	23
102 Mass. Code Regs. § 5.04(1)(c).....	23
110 Mass. Code Regs. § 1.09(2).....	23
Md. Code Ann. § 20-604	18
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law §§ 2-201, 2-406.....	19
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 655	19
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. V, § 4553(10)(G).....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. V, § 4573-A(2).....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. V, § 4602(4).....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 37.2202	28
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 517.09, Subd. 2, 3.....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:37.....	19

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:18	17
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 10:5-5(n)	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-9	18
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 11(1).....	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(A).....	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3301.53(A)(3)	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006(2)	18
43 Pa. Const. Stat. § 954(b).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 15-3-6.1	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-401.....	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. 9 § 4502(l)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.215	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Koppelman, <i>You Can't Hurry Love: Why Antidiscrimination Protections for Gay People Should Have Religious Exemptions</i> , 72 Brook. L. Rev. 125 (2006).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America Statement</i> , Boy Scouts of America (May 23, 2013).....	22
D. Smith, <i>Accreditation committee decides to keep religious exemption</i> , 33 Monitor on Psychology 16 (Jan. 2002)	23
David Blankenhorn & Jonathan Rauch, <i>A Reconciliation on Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 2009, at WK11	16

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exceptions Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J.L. & Religion 139 (2009)	18
Gerald Gunther, <i>The Supreme Court, 1971 Term – Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	32
Hutchinson, Kan. Human Relations Commission, <i>Definitions and FAQs under Proposed Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Protections</i> (2012)	27
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Same-Sex Family Equality and Religious Freedom</i> , 5 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 274 (2010)	15
Kenji Yoshino, <i>Why the Court can strike down marriage restrictions under rational-basis review</i> , SCOTUSblog (Aug. 23, 2011)	32
Letter from Prof. Douglas Laycock and others to Hawaii legislators (Oct. 23, 2013)	15
Letter from Prof. Edward McGaffney, Jr. and others to Hawaii legislators (Oct. 17, 2013)	14
Melissa Walker, <i>YMCA rewrites rules for lesbian couples</i> , Des Moines Register, Aug. 6, 2007	27
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion</i> , 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1,	8
Michelle Boorstein, <i>Citing same-sex marriage bill, Washington Archdiocese ends foster-care program</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 17, 2010	24
Patricia Wen, <i>“They Cared for the Children”:</i> Amid <i>Shifting Social Winds, Catholic Charities Prepares</i>	

<i>to End Its 103 Years of Finding Homes for Foster Children and Evolving Families</i> , Boston Globe, June 25, 2006	23
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>A Matter of Conviction: Moral Clashes Over Same-Sex Adoption</i> , 22 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 475 (2008)	26
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Marriage of Necessity: Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty Protections</i> , 64 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 1161 (2014)	21
<i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr. & Robin Fretwell Wilson eds., 2008)	passim
Sarah Eekhoff Zylstra, <i>Evangelicals' Favorite Same-Sex Marriage Law?</i> , <i>Christianity Today</i> , Jan. 17, 2014	20
Thomas Berg, <i>Archive: Memos/Letters on Religious Liberty and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , <i>Mirror of Justice</i> (Aug. 2, 2009)	15, 20
Thomas Berg, <i>Response from Scholars Supporting "Marriage Conscience" Religious Liberty Protection</i> , <i>Mirror of Justice</i> (Nov. 7, 2013)	15
Thomas Curwen, <i>State high court's vote affecting Scout affiliation stirs debate anew</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Jan. 24, 2015	25
Vivian Berger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Summary Judgment Benchmarks for Settling Employment Discrimination Lawsuits</i> , 23 <i>Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J.</i> 45 (2005)	11
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>A Jurisprudence of "Coming Out": Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and Equality in</i>	

American Law,
106 Yale L.J. 2411, 2456 (1997)16
